PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard N. Z. Wagner	10/17/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spacers, LLC
Street Address:	8840 Beverly Boulevard, 2nd Floor
City:	West Hollywood
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11025301
Application Number:	29220359
Application Number:	29220304

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)826-6991

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2562-03

Phone: 310-826-7474

Email: cgross@raklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Clark D. Gross

Address Line 1: 12424 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 1200
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025

LOS Arigeles, CALIFORNIA 90025

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clark D. Gross

Total Attachments: 2

source=_1018140537_001#page1.tif

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

PATENT REEL: 018408 FRAME: 0334 **JP \$120.00 1102**

500166409

source=_1018140537_001#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018408 FRAME: 0335

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Richard N. Z. Wagner** (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") am the sole inventor of the following inventions for which the accompanying United States Patent Applications have been filed:

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
Stackable Container System	11/025,301	12-29-04
Water Bottle Display	29/220,359	12-29-04
Water Bottle	29/220,304	12-29-04

hereinafter "Inventions" and "Applications" respectively;

WHEREAS, **Spacers**, **LLC**, a California limited liability company, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having its principal place of business in the City of West Hollywood, California, (mailing address 8840 Beverly Boulevard, 2nd Floor, West Hollywood, CA 90048) is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said Inventions and said Applications and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the obligations voluntarily assumed by me, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Inventions invented by me, to said Applications and any and all applications which are provisional, nonprovisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, substitutes of or claim priority from any of said Applications, including both United States and foreign Applications throughout the world, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and throughout the world on any of said Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted in the United States and throughout the world; authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents of the United States and all foreign countries to issue all such Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, transfer or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, sale and transfer; and agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, upon request and at no cost or expense to me, any facts known by us respecting said Inventions, do all lawful acts, including the execution and delivery of all papers and proper oaths and the giving of

PAGE 1 OF 2

testimony that is deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives with regard to said Inventions for protecting, obtaining, maintaining and enforcing any and all of said Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said Inventions and for perfecting, affirming, recording and maintaining the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives and generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to said Inventions, any and all of said Letters Patent and the title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument on October 17,2006.

Richard N. Z. Wagner

PAGE 2 OF 2

RECORDED: 10/18/2006